Accrued expenses  -  420   420

Total Liabilities  -  2,070,167   2,070,167

Total Interest sensitivity gap 141,047,022

The following tables detail the effect on net assets should interest rates have increased/decreased
by 100 bps with all other variables remaining constant, assuming that a 100 bps increase/decrease
in the base interest rate would result in a correlating 100 bps increase/decrease in the value of net
interest bearing assets. In reality, an increase/decrease of 100 bps would not result in a direct
correlating increase/decrease in the fair value of net interest bearing assets, as the movement in
the value of the net interest bearing assets would depend on the individual asset class and/or
market sentiment towards any sensitivity in the interest rate. The majority of the portfolio of the sub-
fund is of fixed rate interest nature and therefore interest income received would not be affected by
the fluctuation of interest.

Interest

bearing

USD

Effect on net assets after 100 bps decrease  142,457,492

Effect on net assets after 100 bps increase  139,636,552

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 USD USD USD

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 141,310,295   65,096  141,375,391

Cash and cash equivalents  184,413   -  184,413

Due from brokers  -  1,596,558   1,596,558

Due from Shareholders  -   7,411  7,411

Total Assets 141,494,708  1,669,065   143,163,773

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

144

4.   Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

HSBC Global Funds ICAV – China Government Local Bond UCITS ETF as of 31 December

2023

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 USD USD USD

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss -  68,640   68,640

Due to brokers - 1,096,889 1,096,889

Due to Shareholders -  117,689   117,689

Due to Management Company -  42,139   42,139

[…]

Accrued expenses - 1,435 1,435

Total Liabilities - 1,326,792   1,326,792

Total Interest sensitivity gap 116,470,295

The following tables detail the effect on net assets should interest rates have increased/decreased
by 100 bps with all other variables remaining constant, assuming that a 100 bps increase/decrease
in the base interest rate would result in a correlating 100 bps increase/decrease in the value of net
interest bearing assets. In reality, an increase/decrease of 100 bps would not result in a direct
correlating increase/decrease in the fair value of net interest bearing assets, as the movement in
the value of the net interest bearing assets would depend on the individual asset class and/or
market sentiment towards any sensitivity in the interest rate. The majority of the portfolio of the sub-
fund is of fixed rate interest nature and therefore interest income received would not be affected by
the fluctuation of interest.

Interest

bearing

USD

Effect on net assets after 100 bps decrease 117,634,998

Effect on net assets after 100 bps increase 115,305,592

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 USD USD USD

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 116,111,752 294,533   116,406,285

Cash and cash equivalents 358,543 -  358,543

Due from brokers - 511,247   511,247

Due from Shareholders -  477,539   477,539

Interest receivable -  184  184

Total Assets 116,470,295 1,283,503   117,753,798

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

145

4.   Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

HSBC Global Funds ICAV – Cross Asset Trend Fund as at 31 December 2024

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 EUR EUR EUR

Liabilities

Bank overdrafts 1,103,616   -   1,103,616

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  2,232,268  6,661,270   8,893,538

Due to brokers  -  8,995,445   8,995,445

Due to Shareholders  -  1,055,072   1,055,072

[…]

Accrued expenses  -   6,967  6,967

Total Liabilities  3,335,884 16,905,698   20,241,582

Total Interest sensitivity gap 311,790,851

The following tables detail the effect on net assets should interest rates have increased/decreased
by 100 bps with all other variables remaining constant, assuming that a 100 bps increase/decrease
in the base interest rate would result in a correlating 100 bps increase/decrease in the value of net
interest bearing assets. In reality, an increase/decrease of 100 bps would not result in a direct
correlating increase/decrease in the fair value of net interest bearing assets, as the movement in
the value of the net interest bearing assets would depend on the individual asset class and/or
market sentiment towards any sensitivity in the interest rate. The majority of the portfolio of the sub-
fund is of fixed rate interest nature and therefore interest income received would not be affected by
the fluctuation of interest.

Interest

bearing

EUR

Effect on net assets after 100 bps decrease 314,908,760

Effect on net assets after 100 bps increase 308,672,942

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 EUR EUR EUR

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 279,284,338  14,987,712   294,272,050

Cash and cash equivalents 35,842,397   -   35,842,397

Due from brokers  -  18,487,135   18,487,135

Due from Shareholders  -   136,432  136,432

Total Assets 315,126,735  33,611,279   348,738,014

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

146

4.   Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

HSBC Global Funds ICAV – Cross Asset Trend Fund* as at 31 December 2023

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 EUR EUR EUR

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss -  5,655,155   5,655,155

Due to brokers -  1,998,604   1,998,604

Due to Shareholders -  75,860   75,860

Due to Management Company -  116,388   116,388

[…]

Total Liabilities -  7,885,689  7,885,689

Total Interest sensitivity gap 195,080,618

The following tables detail the effect on net assets should interest rates have increased/decreased
by 100 bps with all other variables remaining constant, assuming that a 100 bps increase/decrease
in the base interest rate would result in a correlating 100 bps increase/decrease in the value of net
interest bearing assets. In reality, an increase/decrease of 100 bps would not result in a direct
correlating increase/decrease in the fair value of net interest bearing assets, as the movement in
the value of the net interest bearing assets would depend on the individual asset class and/or
market sentiment towards any sensitivity in the interest rate. The majority of the portfolio of the sub-
fund is of fixed rate interest nature and therefore interest income received would not be affected by
the fluctuation of interest.

Interest

bearing

EUR

Effect on net assets after 100 bps decrease 197,031,424

Effect on net assets after 100 bps increase (193,129,812)

   *commenced operations on 05 October 2023.

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 EUR EUR EUR

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   168,271,441 4,933,213 173,204,654

Cash and cash equivalents  26,809,177  -  26,809,177

Due from brokers -  11,010,186   11,010,186

Due from Shareholders -  126,551   126,551

Total Assets   195,080,618 16,069,950  211,150,568

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

147

4.   Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

HSBC Global Funds ICAV – Euro Corporate Bond Index Fund* as at 31 December 2024

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 EUR EUR EUR

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 166,998,801   876,192   167,874,993

Cash and cash equivalents  216,931   -  216,931

Due from brokers  -   3,157  3,157

Interest receivable  -   8,406  8,406